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#. Hear d | ear ned counsel M. N. R Tandel and
M.K N Prajapati for M.R A Mshra, |earned counsel for



t he respondent no. 1.

#. By way of this petition under Articles 14, 16 and 226
of t he Constitution, the petitioner, a part tine
attendant - cum sweeper clainmng to be in service since 7
years under the respondent no.1 has prayed for setting
aside the order dated 21.1.1990 terminating his services
and for reinstatement with full benefits. By way of an
amendnent, the petitioner has also clained that the
term nation of his service being in violation of
principles of natural justice, he should be reinstated
not only wth back wages but absorbed as a pernmanent
enpl oyee by way of regularisation

#. According to the factual avernents nade in the
petition, the petitioner had put in continuous service of
7 vyears and to prove that fact he has placed reliance on
certificate issued by the Medical Oficer which is
annexed to the petition as Annexure-B. It is also
averred that although the petitioner was appointed as
att endant/ war dboy/ sweeper on a part tine basis, he was
in fact working full time and several duties were
assi gned to him i ncl udi ng t hat of
dresser/ att endant/ sweeper and wardboy. According to the
i mpugned order, the post of wardboy-cum peon was filled
up and upon the new regul ar appointee reporting for duty,
the petitioner was discharged fromhis part tine daily
rated job with effect from17.1.1990. It was contended
on behalf of the petitioner that he was appointed on
conpassi onate ground after the death of his grand father
who had worked as a sweeper in the dispensary for nmany
years. It was submitted that the continuous part tinme
service put in by the petitioner ought to have been
regul ari sed by t he respondents and that the new
appoi ntnent on the permanent basis was in violation of
the rules applicable to the Panchayat itself.

#. According to the affidavit-in-reply filed by the
Chief Medical Oficer of the respondent no.l1, t he
petitioner worked as a part time sweeper from1.12.1985
to 31.7.1988 and thereafter from3.5.1989 to 31.5.1989,
from 3.6.1989 to 25.6.1989, from1.7.1989 to 28.7.1989
and from1.1.1990 to 17.1.1990. It is further stated
that the dispensary in which the petitioner was serving
was upgraded as Primary Health Center and two posts of
G ass-1V were sanctioned. Till the new posts were
regularly filled up, the work of sanitation and sweeping
was required to be entrusted to petitioner as part tine
sweeper. The regul ar appoi ntee havi ng been appointed on
conpassionate ground alongwith 6 other enployees, the
services of the petitioner were ternminated. The origina



appoi ntnent of the petitioner was not on a pernanent
sanct i oned post and even the grand father of the
petitioner was not appointed on regular establishnent.
It is further stated that the certificate issued by the
Medi cal Oficer on which reliance was placed by the
petitioner was bogus and incorrect, in view of the fact
that the Medical Oficer hinself had joined the Prinary
Health Center with effect from 21.8. 1987.

#. Considering the facts on record as above, it is clear
that the period of continuous service put in by the
petitioner is seriously disputed and the petitioner has
not approached this Court with clean hands. The [ earned
counsel for the petitioner failed to show the violation
of any specific provision of law in the nmatter of
termnation of his service, particularly in view of the
fact that the last enploynment of the petitioner was only
for a period from1.1.1990 to 17.1.1990. A grievance was
made that the petitioner ought to have been invited at
the tine of regular appointnent on the post and that he
shoul d have been allowed to participate in the selection
process. However, the regular appointment appears to
have been made on conpassi onate ground and the legality
or otherw se of the regul ar appointnents on the post are
not the subject matter of this petition. |In any view of
the matter, on the basis of seriously disputed facts, the
petitioner cannot be granted the relief either of
reinstatement or of regularisation. The petitioner would

be at Iliberty to raise an industrial dispute, if so
advised and then, if the dispute is referred, it can be
adj udi cat ed by the appropriate forum The | earned

counsel for the petitioner relied wupon the unreported
j udgrent of this Court rendered in Special C A
No. 3403/ 1990 which is not applicable in the facts of this
case.

#. In the result, this petition being based on seriously
di sputed facts and the petitioner having an alternative
renedy it is found to be not mmintai nabl e and, therefore,
rejected. Rule is discharged with no order as to costs.

( D. H WAGHELA, J. )
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